1
Designing with oxide-oxide CMCs: Understanding the price-
performance relationship in new fabric designs
A. Beaber, L. Visser, M. Simpson
3M Company
St. Paul, MN
B. Jackson
Composites Horizons Inc.

4
3M™ Nextel™ 610 Fabrics
Fabric Type
Input Yarn
Nextel 610
Weave
Thread Count Weight (oz/yd2) Thickness (inch)
(ppi)
(warp / fill)
Sized
Heat
Cleaned
Sized
Heat
Cleaned
DF-11-27-1500 1500 d 8HS 27.5 / 27.5 11 11 0.012 0.010
DF-11-14-3000 3000 d 5HS 15 / 14 ~11 11 ~0.013 ~0.010
DF-11-10-4500 4500 d 5HS 10 / 9 ~12 10 ~0.014 ~0.011
DF-19-23-3000 3000 d 8HS 23.5 / 23.5 19 18 0.020 0.017
DF-24-8-10000 10,000 d 4HS 8 / 8 ~ 22 21 ~ 0.024 ~ 0.019
DF11-27-1.5K
8 HS Weave
DF11-14-3K
5 HS Weave